

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

MICHELLE SEMELBAUER, PAULETTE BOSCH,  
DENISE VOS, CRISA BROWN, LATRECE  
BAKER, TAMMY SPEERS, LONDORA  
KITCHENS, STASHIA COLLINS, ANDREA  
DORN, JUDY PAULEY, and DELILAH  
WICKLIFFE, individually and on behalf of all  
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MUSKEGON COUNTY, a municipal corporation;  
DEAN ROESLER, in his official capacity as  
Muskegon County Sheriff; LT. MARK BURNS, in his  
official capacity as Jail Administrator;  
CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS IVAN MORRIS,  
GRIEVES, DEYOUNG, and DAVID GUTOWSKI, in  
their individual capacities; and UNKNOWN  
CORRECTIONAL OFFICERS, in their individual  
capacities,

Defendants.

---

CASE NO: 1:14-cv-01245-JTN

HON. JANET T. NEFF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**Table of Contents**

I. Defendants Misstate the Legal Standard for a Preliminary Injunction. .... 1

II. Plaintiffs’ Injunctive Claims Are Not Moot..... 1

III. Defendants Cannot Defeat Plaintiffs’ Preliminary Injunction Motion Simply By  
Filing a Brief That Says Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Untrue. .... 2

    A. Defendants Have Failed to Respond to Plaintiffs’ Evidence With Any Competent  
    Contradictory Evidence..... 3

    B. Defendants Implicitly Concede Many of the Facts Alleged. .... 4

    C. There Are No Facts in Dispute That Are Material to Plaintiffs’ Preliminary Injunction  
    Motion. .... 5

IV. Defendants’ Practices Are Unconstitutional. .... 7

V. Conclusion..... 10

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Arch Ins. Co. v. Sierra Equip. Rental, Inc.*, 2012 WL 5897327 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2012)..... 4

*Ball v. Wagers*, 795 F.2d 579 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 2

*Brown v. Plata*, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)..... 8

*Carver v. Knox Cnty., Tenn.*, 753 F. Supp. 1370 (E.D. Tenn. 1989)..... 9

*Corning Glass Works v. Lady Cornella Inc.*, 305 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Mich. 1969)..... 4

*County of Riverside v. McLaughlin*, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)..... 2

*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 4

*Gerstein v. Pugh*, 420 U.S. 103 (1975)..... 2

*Gilland v. Owens*, 718 F. Supp. 665 (W.D. Tenn. 1989)..... 9

*Imagine Medispa, LLC v. Transformations, Inc.*, 999 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D.W. Va. 2014) ..... 4

*McDonald’s Corp. v. Robertson*, 147 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 4

*Olson v. Brown*, 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 2

*Patterson v. Mintzes*, 717 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1983)..... 9

*Sosna v. Iowa*, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) ..... 2

*U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty*, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) ..... 2

*United Food & Comm. Workers Union v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l Trans. Auth.*, 163 F.3d 341  
 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 1

**Treatises**

*Newberg on Class Actions*, § 2.13 (2013) ..... 2
